4.1

BARRINGTON HILLS
POLICE DEPARTMENT

MONTHLY REPORT

JUNE 2009, MEETING

(ACTIVITY FROM MAY)



BHPD monthly report - June 2009

SUMMARY
May 2009

TRAINING:

Three Sergeants and a CSO attended Incident Command training

One Lieutenant attended the POSS user conference

One Lieutenant and the Communications Supervisor attended the Communications Conference
Two Officers attended NIPAS training

One Officer attended Urban Rifle and Tactical Carbine training

D.U.l. ARRESTS:

Department personnel made 8 D.U.I. arrests in May. This compares to 5 for the same period
last year.

HOUSEWATCH:

Department personnel conducted 870 house checks in May.
ALARMS:

During the reporting period, Department personnel responded to 76 Burglar Alarms, 11
Trouble Alarms, 9 Fire Alarms and 9 Panic/Hold-up alarm [105 total].

DIRECTED PATROL:

Braeburn Rd. 3.5 hours 4'Y’ Citations

Haegers Bend Road 5 hours 25, 6 ‘C’ and 10 Warning Citations
Lake Cook Road 7 hours 6 'Y’ and 2 Warning Citations

Penny Road 5.5 hours 10Y’, 7 'C’ and 2 Warning Citations
Plum Tree Road 5 hours 14 Y’ and 12 Warning Citations
Ridge Road 5.5 hours 44'Y' 4 'C’ and 25 Warning Citations
Springcreek Road 3.5 hours 4°Y' 4'C' and 3 Warning Citations
Other 4 hours 18'Y", 1'C and 9 Warning Citations

Residents received 6 "Y', 6 'C’ and 11 Warning Citations
OTHER:

6549 Wireless and 53 Wireline 9-1-1 calls were received.
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Missing Person

05-02-09 A Brinker Road resident reported that her nephew, who is staying
with them, was missing and she believed that he was suicidal. The complainant
advised that he has been under care for depression and he left a note implying
that he would take his own life. The officer was able to contact the nephew's
cellular phone carrier to get a location on his phone. The officer also contacted
the bank to check debit card usage. He was able to determine that it had been
used at a hotel in Chicago. Chicago Police checked the hotel. In checking his
room, they located suicide notes, but he was not there. The subject finally
answered his cellular phone and his doctor was able to convince him to return to
an area hospital and be admitted for psychological evaluation.

Noise Complainis

05-03-09 A Penny Road resident reported a repetitive problem with loud
music in the area. The officer located the music coming from a residence on
Pond Gate. The officers spoke with the subjects who were having band practice,
and advised them that they would be cited if the loud music continued. They
advised that the band would be relocating their practice location. No further
action taken.

Damage to Property

05-06-09 A realtor for a vacant home on Rolling Hills Drive reported that a
window had been broken out of the home. The officer checked the interior along
with the realtor. It did not appear that anything was missing or disturbed inside
the home. The window was boarded up. No further action was taken.

05-18-09 BHPD received a report of fresh graffiti on the Otis Road silo, as

well as street signs in the area. An officer responded to photograph the damage
and the Cook County graffiti removal unit was notified for clean-up.

Domestic Situation

05-08-09 Officers responded to a Little Bend Road residence for a reported
domestic. On arrival, officers were advised that it was verbal only. The wife
advised that she has filed for divorce, but both parties are still living in the home.
Both parties refused to leave the residence, but agreed to stay separated. They
were both issued domestic violence handbooks. No further action taken.
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Missing Person

05-02-09 A Brinker Road resident reported that her nephew, who is staying
with them, was missing and she helieved that he was suicidal. The complainant
advised that he has been under care for depression and he left a note implying
that he would take his own life. The officer was able to contact the nephew’s
cellular phone carrier to get a location on his phone. The officer also contacted
the bank to check debit card usage. He was able to determine that it had been
used at a hotel in Chicago. Chicago Police checked the hotel. In checking his
room, they located suicide notes, but he was not there. The subject finally
answered his cellular phone and his doctor was able to convince him to return to
an area hospital and be admitted for psycholegical evaluation.

Noise Complaints

05-03-09 A Penny Road resident reporied a repetitive problem with loud
music in the area. The officer located the music coming from a residence on
Pond Gate. The officers spoke with the subjects who were having band practice,
and advised them that they would be cited if the loud music continued. They
advised that the band weuld be relocating their practice location. No further
action taken.

Damage o Property

05-06-09 A realtor for a vacant home on Rolling Hills Drive reported that a
window had been broken out of the home. The officer checked the interior along
with the realtor. |1 did not appear that anything was missing or dgisturbed inside
the home. The window was boarded up. No further action was taken.

(05-18-09 BHPD received a report of fresh graffiti on the Otis Road silo, as

well as street signs in the area. An officer responded to photegraph the damage
and the Cook County graffiti removal unit was notified for clean-up.

Domestic Sifuation

05-08-09 Officers responded io a Litile Bend Road residence for a reported
domestic. On arrival, officers were advised that it was verbal only. The wife
advised that she has filed for diverce, but both pariies are still living in the home.
Both parties refused to leave the residence, bui agreed to stay separated. They
were both issued domestic vicience handbooks. No further action taken.
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Burglary

05-12-09 A Bateman Circle North resident reported that approximately
$7000.00 in jewelry was taken from their home. The resident advised that
sometime during the day while she was gone, someone entered through an
unlocked garage door. Her husband reported he was working across the street
and had been back to the house a few times. He did see a see a young adult on
an ATV in the area and a suspicious vehicle that drove by several times. BHPD
Detective as well as State Police Evidence Technician was called to the scene.

DETECTIVE SUMMARY: Detectives continue to investigate. They have spoken
to the subjects on ATV's and ruled them out as suspects. A neighborhood
canvass was conducted and local pawn shops continue to be checked to see if
anything turns up there.

Theft

05-18-09 An Old Dundee Road resident reported that $5000.00 was
missing from their safe. The complainant believed that the theft occurred while
he and his wife were out of town. The complainant further stated that he
believed the offender may be his daughter’s boyfriend, as he was there while his
daughter was mowing the lawn. There was no evidence of forced entry.
Investigation was turned over to Detectives.

DETECTIVE SUMMARY: Detectives met with the resident who stated that
when his wife was getting ready to leave on a trip, she noticed that the money
was missing from the safe. The complainant further stated that he does not have
the combination, only his wife and daughter have it. After several attempts to
contact the daughter to set up an interview, the complainant advised that his
daughier was very upset over the accusations and his wife no longer wanted fo
pursue the investigation. The complainant came into BHPD io sign a termination
of investigation request. No further action taken at this time.



BARRINGTON HILLS P.D.

REPORT SELECTED BY:
DATE: 05/01/09 - 05/31/09
TIME: 00G0-2400

CSA OFFENSE CODE, DESCRIPTION

7790
7815

560

0625

0810

1310
1330

2090

2220

2410
2455
2461
2462
2470
2480

2825

9001
9002
9004

9022
9024
9029
9031
9032
9039

9041
9043
5049

Arrest W/Report
SOLICITOR REGISTRATION

Simple Assault
ASSAULT TOTAL

Residential Burglary
BURGLARY TOTAL

Theft - over $300
THEFT TOTAL

Criminal Damage to Property
Criminal Trespass to Land
CRIMINAL DAMAGE/TRESP. TOTAL

Drug Paraphernalia §-2-16
CONTROLLED SUBST, ACT TOTAL

Iliegal Possession by Minor
LTQUOR CONT. ACT VIOL. TOTAL

briving Under Tnfl. of alcohol

No Registration

Operating Uninsured Vehicle

Operating vehicle W/Reg Suspendad

No Drivers License

Suspended, Revoked Drivers License
MOTOR VEH. OFFENSES TOTAL

Harassment by Telephone
DISORDERLY CONDUCT TOTAL

CITY FIRE DEPARTMENT
COUNTY POLICE
OTHER POLICE DEPARTMENT
SERV. TO OTHER AGENCY TOTAL

Premise Check

House Watch Reguest

Civil problem

Lock Quts

Utilities Complaints

Other Public Service
PUBLIC SERVICE TOTAL

Street Repairs
Children playing in the street
Traffic Altercation

POLICE INFORMATION and PLANNING SYSTEM
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YEPORT SELECTED BY:
DATE: 05/01/09 - 05/31/09
ME: 0000-2400

-SA OFFENSE CODE, DESCRIPTION
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1310
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2090

cocd

2410
2453
2461
2467
2470
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2825

9001
9002
9004

9027
9024
9029
9031

903
9

9041
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9049

Arrest W/Report
SOLICITOR REGISTRATION

Simple Assault
ASSAULT TOTAL

Residential Burglary
BURGLARY TOTAL

Theft - over $300
THEFT TOTAL

Criminal Damage to Property
Criminal Trespass to Land
CRIMINAL DAMAGE/TRESP, TOTAL

Drug Parapherralia §-2-16
CONTROLLED SUBST. ACT TOTAL

T1legal Possession by Minor
LIQUOR CONT. ACT VIOL, TOTAL

Driving Under Infl. of Alcoho?

No Registration

Operating Uninsured vehicle

Operating vehicle W/Reg Suspended

No Drivers License

Suspended, Revoked Drivers License
MOTOR VEH, OFFENSES TOTAL

Harassment by Telephone
DISORDERLY CONDUCT TOTAL

CITY FIRE DEPARTMENT
COUNTY POLICE
OTHER POLICE DEPARTMENT
SERV. TO OTHER AGENCY TOTAL

Premise Check

House Watch Request

Civil problen

Lock Quts

UtiTities Complaints

Other PubTic Service
PUBLIC SERVICE TOTAL

Street Repairs
Children playing in the street
Traffic altercation

POLICE INFORMATION and PLANNING SYSTEM

SUMMARY OF OFFENSES 8Y REPORT STATUS
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JARRINGTON HILLS P.D.

'EPORT SELECTED BY:
DATE: 05/01/09 - 05/31/09
“WE: 0000-2400

‘SA OFFENSE CODE, DESCRIPTION

9053
9054
9055
9056
9038
9059
8060

9061
9062
5064

9071
9072
9073
9074
9075

prny

9101
9102
9103
9104
9105
9110
9117
9116
9121
9122

9209
8210
9211
9217
9213
9214
9215
9219
9220

£

9UUJ
9090
9443
G444

Burning Complaints-Yard Waste
Fires
Mischievous Conduct (No § Lost)
solicitor Complaints
Loud Noise Complaints
Other Public Complaints
Check For well Being
PUBLIC COMPLAINTS TOTAL

Lost Articles

Found Articles

Missing Persons-Aduli/Male
LDST/FOUND/MISSING TOTAL

Citizen Assist
Fingerprinting
Shots Fired Complaint-No Arrest
Warrants-Summons-Subpoenas
TASK FORCE ACTIVITY
Assist Ambulance
DEPARTMENTAL SERVICES TOTAL

Suspicious Auto
Suspicious Noise
Suspicious Person
Domestic Trouble
Neighborhood Trouble
Driving Complaint
Suspicious Circumstance
Mini-Bike
Fishing Complaints
911 Hang-Up Calls
INVESTIGATION QUASI-CRIM TOTAL

§-3-10

Stray Dogs
Stray Other Animals
Barking Dog Complaint
Sick/Injured Animal
Dead Animal
Lost Animal
Stray Animal-Trans. Golf-Rose
Other Animal Complaints
Animal Citation

ANIMAL COMPLAINTS TOTAL

RADIO PROBLEMS
SUBPOENA RECORDS

WORK ORDER-QTHER

BHPD OFC FIRING WEAPON
Internal Reports

POLICE INFORMATION and PLANNING SYSTEM

TRUCK TRUCK TRUCK CAR

SUMMARY OF OFFENSES BY REPORT STATUS
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BARRINGTON HILLS P.D.

REPORT SELECTED BY:
DATE: 05/01/09 - (5/31/09
TIME: 000-2400

CSA OFFENSE CODE, DESCRIPTION

9714

5513
9514
9519

9562
9563
9575
9579
3580

9583
9631
9632
9633
9685
9686

9600
5601
9603
9605
9506
9607
9608
9610
9611
9612
9614
9618
9625
8626
9629
9635
9636
637
9648
9649
9689

9982

9933

Background Investigations
ADMINISTRATION TOTAL

Motorist Assist
Thoroughtfare ohstructions
Abandoned Autos

TRAFFIC RELATED SERVICES TOTAL

Accident Involving Injury
Accident Non-Injury

Accident/animal vs vehicle

Other Traffic Accidents

Property Damage(unk cause/acc)
TRAFFIC ACC, INVESTIGATIONS TOTAL

Parking Complaint
No Taillights

Failure to Dim Head Lights
Improper Lighting/One Headlamp

Seat Belt vioTlation
child Restraint Vielation

PARKING VIOLATIONS TOTAL

SPEEDING-LASER TIMED
Speeding (Radar)

Speeding (School Zone violations)

Traffic Sign violations
Traffic Signal viclations
Improper Passing
Improper Lane Usage

Breath Alcohol .08 or More
Improper Turn at Intersection
Improper Right Turn on Red Light

Failure to Signal

Failure to Yield - Private Road

Registration Violation

Other Drivers License vielations
Passed School us/Loading-Unloading
No Valid Safety Test (Stickers)
Size, weight, Load viclation
Overweight On Registration

Other Equipment Violations

Other Moving Violations

F/T/R SPEED TO AVOID TRAFFIC CRASH
TRAFFIC VIOLATIONS TOTAL

Littering 7-2-1
OTHER LAWS AND ORDINANCES TOTAL

SERVICE OF ORDER OF PROTECTION

POLICE INFORMATION and PLANNING SYSTEM PAGE 3
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SUMMARY OF OFFENSES BY REFQRT STATUS
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BARRINGTON HILLS P.D.

REPORT SELECTED BY:
DATE: 05/01/09 - 05/31/09
ME: 0000-2400

(SA OFFENSE CODE, DESCRIPTION

9714

9513
9514
9519

9562
9363
9575
9579
9580

9583
9631
9632
9633

5
L .ob

9600
5601
9603
9645
9606
9607
%608
9610
9611
9617
9614
9618
9625
9626
9629
5635
9636
9637
9648
5649
%689

Background Investigations
ADMINISTRATION TOTAL

Motorist Assist
Thoroughfare obstructions
Abandoned Autos

TRAFFIC RELATED SERVICES TOTAL

Accident Invelving Injury
Accident Non-Injury
Accident/Animal vs vehicle
Other Traffic Accidents
Property Damage(unk cause/Acc)

TRAFFIC ACC, INVESTIGATIONS TOTAL

Parking Complaint

No Taillights

Failure to Dim Head Lights

Improper Lighting/one Headlamp

Seat Belt violation

Child Restraint violation
PARKING VIOLATIONS TOTAL

SPEEDING-LASER TIMED

Speeding (Radar)

Speeding (School Zone violations)
Traffic Sign violations

Traffic Signal vislations
Improper Passing

Improper Lane Usage

Breath ATcohol .08 or More
Timproper Turn at Intersection
Improper Right Tuen on Red Light
Failure to Signal

Failure to Yield - Private Read
Registration Violation

Other Drivers License violations

Passed School Bus/Loading-unloading

No valid Safety Test (Stickers)
Size, Weight, toad violation
Overweight On Registration
Other Equipment violations
Other Moving Violations

F/T/R SPEED TO AVOID TRAFFIC CRASH

TRAFFIC VIOLATIONS TOTAL

Littering 7-2-1

OTHER LAWS AND ORDINANCES TOTAL

SERVICE OF ORDER OF FROTECTION

POLICE INFORMATION and PLANNING SYSTEM PAGE 3
REPORT DATE 06/10/09
PROGRAM NO. PIPSINGO

SUMMARY OF OFFENSES BY REPORT STATUS

TRUCK TRUCK TRUCK CAR  CAR  CAR  MOTOR NMOTOR MOTOR BIKE AL NGO REPORT
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BARRINGTON HILLS P.D.

REPORT SELECTED BY:
DATE: 05/01/09 - 05/31/09
ME: 0000-2400

TRUCK TRUCK TRUCK CAR

POLICE INFORMATION and PLANNING SYSTEM

SUMMARY OF OFFENSES BY REPORT STATUS

MOTOR MOTCR MOTOR BIKE

PAGE
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REPORT DATE 06/10/09
PROGRAM NO. PIPSINGO

ALL

NO

REPORT

ARREST WRTING C-TICK ARREST WRITNG C-TICK CYCLE CYCLE CYCLE C-TICK OTHER REPORT STATYS
ARREST WARNIG C-TICK

CSA QFFENSE CODE, DESCRIPTION
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OTHER SERVICE ACTIVITY  TOTAL

SPECTAL DETAILS
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Fire Alarm

Burglar Alarm
Hold-up/Panic Alarm
Trouble Alarm/Smcke Reports
ALARM CODES

ROAD CONDITION COMPLAINT

CHILD SAFETY SEAT INSPECTION
CHILD SAFETY SEAT

#k4 REPORT TOTALS #*+

P T STATISTICS INCLUDE MULTIPLE OFFENSES
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